The Marriage Act 1949 (as amended)

The Civil Partnership Act 2004

The Marriages and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) Regulations 2005

The Marriages and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) (Amendment) Regulations 2011

## Notice of Application for approval of premises

Norfolk County Council

being the authority for the purposes of The Marriages and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) Regulations 2005 and The Marriages and Civil Partnerships (Approved Premises) (Amendment ) Regulations 2011,

Hereby Give Notice that applications have been made by

Glen Lodge Bawburgh Ltd

Glen Lodge

Harlingford Road

Bawburgh

Norwich

NR9 3LU

being the proprietor of premises situated at and known as

Glen Lodge Bawburgh

Harlingford Road

Bawburgh

Norwich

NR9 3LU

for the approval of those premises for premises to be approved as a venue for Marriages under Section 26(1)(bb) of the Marriage Act 1949 and for Civil Partnerships under Section 6(3A)(a) of the Civil Partnership Act 2004 ("the Acts")

The applications, together with a plan of the premises which accompanied it, may be inspected, by appointment, at Business Development Team, Registration Services, The Archive Centre, County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich, NR1 2DQ.

Any person may give notice in writing of an objection to the grant of approval of such application, with reasons for the objection, within 21 days from the date this notice appears.

Such notice of objection should be given to the Proper Officer for Registration Matters in the Chief Executive's Department at County Hall, Martineau Lane, Norwich.

12/04/2024

Kate Green, Proper Officer on behalf of the authority